

No.

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

IN RE TCL ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD., TCL CORPORATION,
SHENZHEN TCL NEW TECHNOLOGIES CO. LTD., TCL KING
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES (HUIZHOU) CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO
THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,
CASE NO. 2:18-CV-00546, JUDGE RODNEY GILSTRAP

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
Kathryn Thornton
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006-6807
Phone: (202) 508-4600
Fax: (202) 508-6807

Samuel L. Brenner
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Phone: (617) 951-7120

Andrew N. Thomases
Andrew T. Radsch
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1900 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303-2284
Phone: (650) 617-4000
Fax: (650) 617-4090

Attorneys for the Petitioner

Dated: May 26, 2020

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE TCL ELECTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD., TCL CORPORATION, SHENZHEN TCL NEW TECHNOLOGIES CO. LTD., TCL KING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES (HUIZHOU) CO., LTD.

v. _____

Case No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

RELIEF SOUGHT1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. This Litigation Has No Connection to EDTX.....5

B. TCL’s Timely Motion to Transfer Was Pending for Six Months.....7

C. Despite the Lawsuit’s Lack of Connection to EDTX, the District Court Denied Transfer.....9

1. *The district court found the private factors to be neutral or to weigh against transfer.*10

2. *The district court also found the public factors to be neutral or weigh against transfer.*12

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

IV. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE14

A. The District Court Legally Erred by Restricting Its Analysis to “the Situation which Existed when Suit Was Instituted,” While Weighing Against Transfer the Experience the Court Gained During Its Own Delay.....14

1. *The district court legally erred by restricting its analysis to “the situation which existed when suit was instituted.”*14

2. *The district court further erred by nonetheless counting its own delay—a post-complaint development—against transfer.*.....18

B. The District Court Legally Erred by Drawing Inferences and Resolving Factual Conflicts in Favor of the Non-Moving Party and Against Transfer.21

1. *Section 1404(a) requires the court to make factual findings on convenience and fairness.*21

2.	<i>By drawing inferences and resolving factual conflicts in Canon’s favor, the district court skewed its analysis of the cost of attendance and availability of evidence in Canon’s favor, rather than in favor of the most convenient venue.</i>	24
C.	By Maintaining Venue in EDTX with No Parties, No Witnesses, and No Evidence, Despite NDCA’s Access to Witness and Evidence and Interest in the Dispute, the District Court Clearly Erred in Weighing the Private and Public Venue Factors.	27
1.	<i>The district court entirely excluded Roku’s and TTE’s California witnesses from its analysis, failing to properly consider them in the cost of attendance factor or, despite improperly finding them unwilling, in the compulsory process factor.</i>	27
2.	<i>The district court also erroneously excluded Party witnesses from its analysis on cost of attendance for willing witnesses.</i>	30
3.	<i>The district court abused its discretion by refusing to consider NDCA’s local interest based on Roku’s and TTE’s involvement in the case.</i>	30
V.	MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Adaptix, Inc. v. HTC Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Tex. 2013).....	31
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. On July 9, 1982</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>In re Apple</i> , No. 20-112 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 3, 2020) (ECF No. 28).....	14, 17, 33
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	16
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Cont’l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	18
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 501 F. App’x 973 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	15
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 685 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re Genentech Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	25, 26

General Tire & Rubber Co. v. Watkins,
 373 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1967)16

In re Google Inc.,
 No. 2015-138, 2015 WL 5294800 (Fed. Cir. July 16, 2016)19

In re Google Inc.,
 No. 2017-107, 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....15

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....32

Hoffman v. Blaski,
 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....*passim*

In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.,
 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)*passim*

In re Horseshoe Entm’t,
 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)19

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)16

In re Link_A_Media Devices,
 662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011)13

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Polin,
 429 F.2d 30 (3d Cir.1970)19, 21

In re Microsoft Corp.,
 630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)23, 24

Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co. v. Norton Co.,
 929 F.2d 670 (Fed. Cir. 1991)13

Montero v. Tulsa Airport Improvements Trust,
 770 F. App’x 439 (10th Cir. 2019).....16

In re Nintendo Co., Ltd.,
 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009)30, 31

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....16, 23

In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston,
 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)33

In re Radmax, Ltd.,
 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.
 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)16

Sleepy Lagoon, Ltd., v. Tower Grp., Inc.,
 809 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Okla. 2011).....22

In re SpaldingSports Worldwide, Inc.,
 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000)33

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....23

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....2, 4, 32

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)23, 33

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....14, 15, 19, 22

In re Vistaprint, Ltd.,
 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010)15

In re Volkswagen AG (“Volkswagen I”),
 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)25, 32

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc. (“Volkswagen II”),
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)*passim*

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc. (“Volkswagen III”),
 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009)15

In re Warrick,
70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995)15

In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010)23, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. Cir. R. 31.1(d)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c).....29

Matthew Bultman, *Foreign Cos. Expected to Test Venue Rules After*
TC Heartland, Law360 (June 5, 2017)2
